issues and possible fund raising through independent investors instead of the Subscriber;
and (ii) it is fair and reasonable for the Company to procure the Subscriber for the
Subscription as compared to other alternative means of financing when there is no better
alternative to the Subscription as mentioned above.

5. Financial effects of the Subscription

Upon Completion, it is expected that the cash position and net asset value of the
Group will each be enhanced by the net proceeds of the Subscription amounting to
approximately HK$249.0 million, strengthening the financial position of the Group,
enabling the Group to repay Loan A and once Loan A is repaid, avoiding any further
finance costs associated with Loan A and improving the Group’s gearing.

LETTER FROM ALTUS CAPITAL

– 26 –

6. Effects on shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that no further
Shares have been issued or repurchased before Completion:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after Completion
(assuming that no further Shares

have been issued or
repurchased before Completion)

Number of shares Approximate % Number of shares Approximate %

The Subscriber 360,000,000 63.41 456,150,000 68.71
Public Shareholders 207,696,000 36.59 207,696,000 31.29

Total 567,696,000 100.00 663,846,600 100.00

Taking into account the table above, the public shareholders’ interest will be diluted
from approximately 36.59% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 31.29%
immediately after Completion, representing a dilution of approximately 14.48%.

Having considered the reasons and benefits of the Subscription in the paragraph
headed “2. Reasons and benefits of the Subscription”; the positive financial effects in the
paragraph headed “5. Financial effects of the Subscription”; and that there are no better
alternatives to the Subscription as stated in the paragraph headed “4. Alternatives to the